

RECEIVED

NOV 1 2012

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

October 29, 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 211 SOWER BLVD P O BOX 615 FRANKFORT KY 40602-0615

SUBJECT: Dissolving of Hendron Water District

Enclosed is a copy of the McCracken County Judge Executive's order dated October 24, 2012 dissolving the Hendron Water District. We previously sent the required financial report to you, dated through the end of July 2012. This should be the final action required to close the file.

We appreciate your working with us in a timely manner. If you would like any additional information, please let us know.

Sincerely,

Glen Anderson General Manager

cw

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF McCRACKEN BEFORE THE McCRACKEN COUNTY JUDGE EXECUTIVE

In the Matter of:		RECEIVED
PETITION OF THE HENDRON WATER DISTRICT, BY AND THROUGH ITS COMMISSIONERS FOR AND ON BEHALF OF ITS CUSTOMERS FOR THE DISCONTINUANCE OF HENDRON WATER DISTRICT)	NOV 1 2012 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ORDER FOR THE DISCONTINUANCE OF HENDRON WATER DISTICT

On or about October 1, 2012, the Hendron Water District (hereinafter referred to as the "District"), by and through its Commissioners for and in behalf of the customers of the District, petitioned the McCracken County Judge/Executive for an order discontinuing the District under KRS Chapter 74. The petition was filed pursuant to KRS 74.367.

The District is created and empowered pursuant to KRS Chapter 74. Its purpose was to operate a water distribution system and a sewer system for its customers located within the District.

On April 16, 2012, the District and the Commissioners of Water Works for the City of Paducah, Kentucky, doing business under the assumed name of Paducah Water (formerly known as Paducah Water Works (hereinafter referred to as "PW") entered into an agreement wherein the ownership, management and operation of the District's water distribution system was

transferred and assigned by the District to PW. PW assumed such obligations and began operations on July 18, 2012. PW has the financial, technical and managerial abilities to provide reasonable service to the customers of the District in accordance with recognized and established standards and practices.

On July 2, 2012, an Order was entered by the Public Service Commission wherein the Commission found that the transfer and assignment was in fact beneficial to the customers of the District, and accordingly, approved the transfer. Such is also the finding of the McCracken County Judge/Executive.

By virtue of the foregoing Public Service Commission Order, the McCracken County

Judge/Executive deems that approval has been given by the Public Service Commission for the

discontinuance of the District.

The McCracken County Judge/Executive further finds that over fifty percent (50%) of the freeholders within the District have requested, by virtue of the filing of the petition, that the District be discontinued. Pursuant to KRS 74.367 and KRS Chapter 424, notice of discontinuance was published in The Paducah Sun on October 9, 2012. Said notice provided that should any freeholder or customer of the District seek to protest the discontinuance of the District, he or she was requested to file a written protest of discontinuance with the Office of the McCracken County Judge/Executive setting forth the specific reasons for said protest. Said written protests were to be filed with the aforesaid office on or before October 23, 2012. To date, no written protests have been filed by any freeholder or customer.

It is the finding of the McCracken County Judge/Executive that since no protests have been filed, and additionally, that it is quite clear that the District serves no useful purpose, it is

not necessary to have a hearing on the petition. The McCracken County Judge/Executive finds that all statutory requirements as set forth in KRS 74.367 have been met and satisfied, and that discontinuance of the District is in the best interest of the residents of the District. Accordingly, the following order is entered:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Hendron Water District be, and it is hereby, discontinued and dissolved. It is further ordered that a copy of this order shall be forwarded to the Kentucky Public Service Commission in accordance with KRS 74.367(3).

THIS ORDER entered on this 24 day of www., 2012.

McCracken County Judge/Executive